## THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF NEW JERSEY INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY RESOLUTION HONORING JOSEPH M. TAYLOR '11 HON

- WHEREAS, Joseph M. Taylor '11 HON, has served, with distinction, as an active member of the Board of Trustees of New Jersey Institute of Technology, to which he was first appointed in June 2014;
- WHEREAS, Joseph M. Taylor '11 HON has served on the Executive Committee as co-Vice Chair, as well as the Board's Campus Life Committee, NJII Committee, Audit and Finance Committee and served as chaired of Audit and Finance Committee, bringing to bear on the myriad issues facing New Jersey Institute of Technology outstanding leadership, prudent counsel, diligence, the valuable perspective of his rich professional experience as a business leader, and an unwavering dedication to the university's continued growth and success;
- WHEREAS, throughout his tenure as a Trustee, Joseph M. Taylor '11 HON has been a leading advocate and enthusiastic ambassador for New Jersey Institute of Technology, working tirelessly with his colleagues on the Board of Trustees and the university's administration, faculty, staff, alumni, and others to enhance the life and reputation of NJIT; and
- WHEREAS, Joseph M. Taylor '11 HON, together with his wife Patricia, has been a very generous benefactor of New Jersey Institute of Technology, which has inspired others to support NJIT's present needs and future goals as one of this nation's leading polytechnic institutions;
- WHEREAS, the university, its officers, and the entire university community have been enriched by the public service and leadership of Joseph M. Taylor '11 HON, and wish to express their appreciation and gratitude for his contributions;
- **NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Board of Trustees of New Jersey Institute of Technology, on behalf of the university, formally acknowledges and officially recognizes Joseph M. Taylor '11 HON, whose insight, judgment, and exemplary service are deeply appreciated by the members of the Board and the entire university community;
- **BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that this Resolution be incorporated into the minutes of this meeting of June 15, 2022, with a copy conveyed to Joseph M. Taylor '11 HON, as tangible evidence of its personal and official sentiment.

Holly C. Stern Holly C. Stern, Esq.

Holly C. Stern, Esq. General Counsel/Vice President, Legal Affairs and Secretary to the Board of Trustees New Jersey Institute of Technology